
 

 
1 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
THURSDAY, 16 FEBRUARY 2023 AT 5.00 PM 
 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - THE GUILDHALL, PORTSMOUTH 
 
Telephone enquiries to Allison Harper 023 9268 8014 
Email: democratic@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
If any member of the public wishing to attend the meeting has access requirements, please 
notify the contact named above. 
 
CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
Councillor Lynne Stagg (Liberal Democrat) 
 
Group Spokespersons 
 
Councillor Graham Heaney, Labour 
Councillor Scott Payter-Harris, Conservative 
 
Public health guidance for staff and the public due to Winter coughs, colds and viruses, 
including Covid-19 
• Following the government announcement 'Living with Covid-19' made on 21 February 2022 

and the end of universal free testing from 1 April 2022, attendees are no longer required to 
undertake any asymptomatic/ lateral flow test within 48 hours of the meeting; however, we 
still encourage attendees to follow the public health precautions we have followed over the 
last two years to protect themselves and others including vaccination and taking a lateral flow 
test should they wish. 

• We strongly recommend that attendees should be double vaccinated and have received any 
boosters they are eligible for.  

• If unwell we encourage you not to attend the meeting but to stay at home. Updated 
government guidance from 1 April 2022 advises people with a respiratory infection, a high 
temperature and who feel unwell, to stay at home and avoid contact with other people, until 
they feel well enough to resume normal activities and they no longer have a high 
temperature. From 1 April 2022, anyone with a positive Covid-19 test result is still being 
advised to follow this guidance for five days, which is the period when you are most 
infectious. 

• We encourage all attendees to wear a face covering while moving around crowded areas 
of the Guildhall.  

• Although not a legal requirement, attendees are strongly encouraged to keep a social 
distance and take opportunities to prevent the spread of infection by following the 'hands, 
face, space' and 'catch it, kill it, bin it' advice that protects us from coughs, colds and winter 
viruses, including Covid-19.  

• Hand sanitiser is provided at the entrance and throughout the Guildhall. All attendees are 
encouraged to make use of hand sanitiser on entry to the Guildhall. 

• Those not participating in the meeting and wish to view proceedings are encouraged to do so 
remotely via the livestream link. 

Public Document Pack



 
2 

 
 
(NB This Agenda should be retained for future reference with the minutes of this meeting.) 
 
Please note that the agenda, minutes and non-exempt reports are available to view online on 
the Portsmouth City Council website:  www.portsmouth.gov.uk 
 
Deputations by members of the public may be made on any item where a decision is 
going to be taken. The request should be made in writing to the contact officer (above) by 
12 noon of the working day before the meeting, and must include the purpose of the 
deputation (for example, for or against the recommendations). Email requests are 
accepted. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
  
 1   Apologies  

  
 2   Declarations of Members' Interests  

  
 3   Forward Plan Omission Notice - Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract 

Extension (Pages 5 - 6) 

  The Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract Extension report by the Director of 
Regeneration was omitted from the Forward Plan covering 18 January to 18 
April 2023.  The Chair of the City Council's Scrutiny Management Panel has 
been notified and a public notice published. 
  

 4   Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract Extension (Pages 7 - 24) 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this paper is to seek agreement to extend the existing 
Portsmouth Park & Ride contract to October 2024. 
  
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
1.    Agrees to extend the current supported Portsmouth Park & Ride 

contract up to 26 October 2024 with delegated authority to the 
Director of Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation and Section 151 Officer to negotiate with 
the current contractor; 
  

2.    Agrees the increase to the current contract price to an amount 
identified through the Department for Transport instigated network 
review process to a maximum increase of £45,000 per annum; 
  

3.    Approves the development and implementation by the Transport 
Service supported by Procurement and Legal Services, of a 



 
3 

procurement strategy to re-tender the contract.  The process will 
include review of options for the electrification or hydrogen operation 
of Park & Ride services, either at point of contract award or over the 
term of the contract.  This process will be informed by the projected 
impact of recent successful Portsmouth City Council funding 
applications including South East Hampshire Rapid Transit (SEHRT) 
and Portsmouth Bus Service Improvement Plan; 
  

4.    Approves that pre-procurement activities may commence, including 
for peer review with fellow councils and soft market testing with 
operators. 
  

5.    Notes that waiver approval will need to be sought from Procurement 
and Legal Services in respect of the proposed extensions to the 
contracts set out above, in accordance with the Council's Contracts 
Procedure Rules. 

  
 5   Transport for the South East (TfSE) Strategic Investment Plan (Pages 25 - 

42) 

  Purpose of Report 
The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the development of 
Transport for the South East's (TfSE's) Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) 
following public consultation and recommend approval of the document. 
  
TfSE is encouraging constituent authorities such as Portsmouth City Council 
(PCC) to approve the SIP before the Partnership Board considers the final SIP 
in March 2023 and agrees the process for submitting it to Government. 
  
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
1.    Notes the inclusion of the Eastern Road active travel schemes within 

the SIP as outlined in section 4 of this report; 
  

2.    Approves the final draft of the SIP for the South-East. 
  

 6   Concessionary Fare Reimbursement (Pages 43 - 58) 

  Purpose of Report 
This report provides an update on revisions to the scheme made in the Traffic 
& Transportation Cabinet decision meeting in September 2022, following an 
update in Department for Transport (DfT) guidance.  This report provides 
updated recommendations for Concessionary Bus Passes reimbursement to 
bus operators in 2023/24 in accordance with this guidance. 
  
Recommendations 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  



 
4 

1.    Notes the contents of this report; 
  

2.    Approves that the bus operator reimbursement rate reverts to actual 
journeys made using the concessionary pass from 1 April 2023; 
  

3.    Approves that unallocated concessionary travel budget be used to 
meet the cost for reinstating bus service withdrawals during 
2023/2024 in the first instance following DfT guidance. 
  

4.    Approves the revision of the older persons concessionary pass end 
time to 02:00 from the current 23:00 hours, from 1 April 2023; 
  

5.    Delegates authority to the Director of Regeneration in conjunction 
with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and the S151 
Officer, to make changes to the operator reimbursement rate within 
the allocated budget where such changes are considered necessary 
having regard to any amendments to central government guidance; 
  

6.    Notes the findings of the hospital appointment trial and extends this 
trial until 31 March 2024 in order to collect further data and report 
back to Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member in February 2024. 

 
 

Members of the public are permitted to use both audio visual recording devices and social media 
during this meeting, on the understanding that it neither disrupts the meeting nor records those 
stating explicitly that they do not wish to be recorded. Guidance on the use of devices at 
meetings open to the public is available on the Council's website and posters on the wall of the 
meeting's venue. 
 
Whilst every effort will be made to webcast this meeting, should technical or other difficulties 
occur, the meeting will continue without being webcast via the Council's website. 
 
This meeting is webcast (videoed), viewable via the Council's livestream account at 
https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785   

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785


PORTSMOUTH CITY COUNCIL - PUBLIC NOTICE 
 
 

OMISSION FROM FORWARD PLAN FOR THE PERIOD COVERING 
18 JANUARY TO 18 APRIL 2023 

 
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that at a meeting on Thursday 16 February, the 

Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation will make a decision on the 
following item: 

  
A report by the Director of Regeneration 
  
Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract Extension 
 
Purpose 
The purpose of this paper is to seek agreement to extend the existing Portsmouth Park 

& Ride contract to October 2024. 

 
Any questions about the proposed decision should be addressed to:  
 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer  

simon.bell@portsmouthcc.gov.uk 
 
This decision is a Key Decision for the purposes of the Forward Plan as defined in 
Article 13 of the Constitution but was not included in the Forward Plan covering the 
period 16 February to 16 April 2023 and is therefore an omission from the Forward 
Plan. The Chair of the City Council's Scrutiny Management Panel has been notified of 
and agreed to the decision being made, in accordance with the City Council's 
Constitution (General Exceptions, Section 15).  
 
The reason why the item cannot wait until the publication of the next Forward Plan and 
the subsequent Traffic & Transportation meeting is the need to go through the 
contractual processes to give the contractor sufficient time ensuring continuity of 
service. 
 
The decision will be taken at the Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation's 
decision meeting on 16 February at 5pm. 
 
   

26 January 2023  

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Cabinet meeting for member for Traffic & Transportation 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 February 2023 

Subject: 
 

Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract Extension 
 

Report by: 
 
Report Author: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director of Regeneration 
 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer  

Wards affected: 
 

Charles Dickens, Nelson and St Thomas 

Key decision: 
 

Yes 
 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The purpose of this paper is to seek agreement to extend the existing 
Portsmouth Park & Ride contract to October 2024. 
 
 

2. Recommendations 
 
It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 

 
2.1 Agrees to extend the current supported Portsmouth Park and Ride 

contract up to 26 October 2024 with delegated authority to the Director of 
Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation and Section 151 Officer to negotiate with the current 
contractor; 

 
2.2 Agrees the increase to the current contract price to an amount identified 

through the Department for Transport instigated network review process 
to a maximum increase of £45,000 per annum; 

 
2.3 Approves the development and implementation by the Transport Service 

supported by Procurement and Legal Services, of a procurement strategy 
to re-tender the contract. The process will include review of options for 
the electrification or hydrogen operation of Park & Ride services, either at 
point of contract award or over the term of the contract. This process will 
be informed by the projected impact of recent successful Portsmouth City 
Council funding applications including South East Hampshire Rapid 
Transit (SEHRT) and Portsmouth Bus Service Improvement Plan; 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 
 

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
2.4 Approves that pre-procurement activities may commence, including for 

peer review with fellow councils and soft market testing with operators.  
 

2.5 Notes that waiver approval will need to be sought from Procurement and 
Legal Services in respect of the proposed extensions to the contracts set 
out above, in accordance with the Council's Contracts Procedure Rules. 

 

 
3. Background 
 
3.1 The Transport Act 1985 outlines the statutory duty and powers of Portsmouth 

City Council, to consider the provision of bus routes where there are no 
commercial services. Park and Ride services operate as a mostly tendered 
provision across other English cities, although some operate services as part of 
a commercial network in more established operations. 

  
3.2 Portsmouth’s Park & Ride service commenced operation on 5 April 2014. It 

continues to provide a frequent, reliable, high-quality bus link between the 
Portsmouth Park & Ride site adjacent to the M275 at Tipner and the city centre, 
with stops for Portsmouth International Port; Charles Dickens birthplace; the 
City Centre; Nelson Gate; and The Hard for the Historic Dockyard and 
Gunwharf Quays.  

 
3.3 The service operates with passengers parking for free and paying for the bus 

journey via paper ticket or smart card. Concessionary passes have not been 
valid for the service during its period of operation. The current return fare is £4 a 
day for up to five people in a car with a range of reduced fares for regular travel. 

 
3.4 The current Portsmouth Park & Ride service (PR1) operates with a daily 

frequency of every 15 minutes between 7:00 and 19:15 on weekdays, (with later 
starts at the weekend and earlier finish on Sundays).  

 
3.5 Portsmouth Park and Ride service (PR1) has operated on the same contract 

since 201
[...]
number: 02392 688261

Date: 6/2/23

Page 24



 
  

1 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

 
  

Title of meeting: 
 

Traffic and Transportation Cabinet Decision Meeting 

Date of meeting: 
 

16 February 2023 

Subject: 
 

Transport for the South East (TfSE) Strategic 
Investment Plan 
 

Report by: 
 
Report author: 
 

Tristan Samuels, Director Regeneration  
 
James Silvester, Interim Strategic Transport Lead 

 
Wards affected: 
 

All 
 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
  

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide an update on the development of Transport 
for the South East's (TfSE's) Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) following public 
consultation and recommend approval of the document.  

 
1.2 TfSE is encouraging constituent authorities such as Portsmouth City Council (PCC) 

to approve the SIP before the Partnership Board considers the final SIP in March 
2023 and agrees the process for submitting it to Government. 

 
 

 

2. Recommendations 
 

It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 

2.1   Notes the inclusion of the Eastern Road active travel schemes within the SIP as 
outlined in section 4 of this report;  

 
2.2 Approves the final draft of the SIP for the South-East. 
 
 
3. Background to TfSE 
 
3.1   TfSE is the sub-national transport body for the South East of England. Its purpose is 

to determine what investment is needed to transform the region’s transport system 
and drive economic growth. 

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



 
  

2 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

3.2  TfSE was established in 2017 and is a partnership of 16 local authorities and five 
Local Enterprise Partnerships (LEPs) plus representatives of district & borough 
authorities, protected landscapes and national delivery agencies. By speaking with 
one voice on our region’s transport priorities, TfSE is able to make a strong case to 
government for investment in the South East needs. 

3.3  TfSE published a 30-y
[...]
gs/partnership-board-7/


 
  

6 

 
www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

• Updates to the delivery stages and next steps of the SIP to set out how the SIP 
will be implemented, delivered and monitored.  

 
5.13 Some comments received in response to the consultation related to the evidence 

base documentation, i.e. thematic plans or Strategic Programme Outline Cases 
(SPOC). These documents will be updated to reflect key comments and included on 
the TfSE website alongside the publication of the final SIP in March 2023. 

5.14 At its meeting on 14 November 2022, the TfSE Partnership Board agreed the final 
draft SIP. The Partnership Board will consider the final SIP in March 2023 and agree 
the process for submitting to Government. TfSE has promised to continue to work 
with constituent authorities and other delivery partners to shape a delivery plan which 
will set out how the schemes and interventions in the SIP will be implemented.  

 

6.   Reasons for Recommendation 

6.1 TfSE provides an opportunity to support and deliver growth across the South-East 
through the development of a long-term strategic programme of multi-modal transport 
interventions to facilitate economic growth, improve quality of life and enhance the 
environment.  

6.2  Overall the SIP will bring a number of major benefits to Portsmouth and the wider 
Solent area. The expected addition of the Eastern Road active travel bridges into the 
SIP will help to demonstrate to the Government and others Portsmouth's high level of 
ambition as regards facilitating active travel. 

 
 
7. Integrated Impact Assessment 
 
7.1  An Integrated Impact Assessment (IIA) has been prepared and is attached in 

Appendix A. The IIA identified no adverse impacts arising from the approval of the 
Strategic Investment Plan. 

 
 
8. Legal implications 
 
8.1   TfSE is the non-statutory sub-regional transport body for the south east, in the form of 

a partnership comprising local transport authorities in the region together w
[...]
stan Samuels, Director Regeneration 
 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer 

Wards affected: 
 

All 

Key decision: 
 

No 

Full Council decision: No 
 

 
1. Purpose of report 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on revisions to the scheme made in the Traffic & 

Transportation Cabinet decision meeting in September 20221, following an 
update in Department for Transport (DfT) guidance. This report provides 
updated recommendations for Concessionary Bus Passes reimbursement to 
bus operators in 2023/24 in accordance with this guidance.  

 
 
2. Recommendations 
 
 It is recommended that the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation: 
 
2.1 Notes the contents of this report; 

 
2.2   Approves that the bus operator reimbursement rate reverts to actual 

journeys made using the concessionary pass from 1 April 2023;  
 
2.3 Approves that unallocated concessionary travel budget be used to meet 

the cost for reinstating bus service withdrawals during 2023/2024 in the 
first instance following DfT guidance. 

 
2.4 Approves the revision of the older persons concessionary pass end time 

to 02:00 from the current 23:00 hours, from 1 April 2023; 
 

 
1 Agenda for Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation on Thursday, 22nd September, 2022, 5.00 pm 
Portsmouth City Council 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6

https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5080&Ver=4
https://democracy.portsmouth.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=176&MId=5080&Ver=4


 
 

  

2 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

2.5 Delegates authority to the Director of Regeneration in conjunction with the 
Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and the S151 Officer, to 
make changes to the operator reimbursement rate within the allocated 
budget where such changes are considered necessary having regard to 
any amendments to central government guidance; 

 
2.6 Notes the findings of the hospital appointment trial and extends this trial 

until 31 March 2024 in order to collect further data and report back to 
Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member in February 2024.  

 
 
 3. Background 
 
3.1 Portsmouth City Council administers the English National Concessionary Travel 

Scheme for residents of the city under the terms of the Concessionary Travel 
Act 2007, and the Mandatory Travel Concession (England) Regulations 2011. 
The scheme allows eligible pass holders free off-peak travel on local buses. Bus 
operators are normally reimbursed on a 'no better no worse' basis for the loss of 
revenue forgone for the journeys made. This is calculated by using the average 
adult fare and specific additional costs incurred.  As these average fare and 
costs can vary an updated scheme is required to be published annually.  

 
3.2 During the pandemic, in line with DfT guidance, a different basis for 

reimbursement has applied. This report sets out upcoming changes to this 
guidance. The Portsmouth Concessionary Travel scheme follows the terms of 
the Concessionary Travel Act 2007 and considers the Department for Transport 
guidance. The Portsmouth scheme is managed on behalf of the Council by 
specialist consultants MCL contracted by the authority. 

 
3.3 Portsmouth City Council revised its operator reimbursement rate to a tapered 

approach for 2022/23 in line with guidance from the DfT issued in 2022 as 
approved at the meeting of the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation 
on 24th February 2022. The reimbursement rate started at 90% for April to June 
2022 and for the months January to March 2023 76% of pre-pandemic. Where a 
bus operator mileage has been below these figures this figures has been used..  

 
3.4 New guidance from the DfT issued to local authorities in November 2022 has 

suggested that local authorities should consider moving to reimbursement based 
on pre-pandemic levels of travel for the financial year 2023/24. Government 
guidance has allowed Local Transport Authorities and operators by agreeing 
funding, routes and servi
[...]
:00 Monday to Friday. 
The council has been advised from our consultants MCL who manage the 
payments of the scheme for us that the cost is likely to be less than £2,000 pa 
to introduce this.  

   
 
6. Consultation 
 
6.1 Portsmouth City Council has consulted through consultants MCL with both First 

Bus and Stagecoach, who together operate all local bus services in Portsmouth. 
No objection has been received to the change to actual reimbursement rate.  

 
 
7. Reasons for recommendations 
 
7.1  The Council are required to provide bus companies with 28 days' notice of the 

reimbursement arrangements and any change to the reimbursement levels or 
the times of operations.  

 
7.2 Due to Portsmouth City Council proposing to change the reimbursement levels, 

in line with government guidance from 1 April a decision needs to be taken by 
the Cabinet Member of Traffic & Transportation at the February 2023 meeting.  

 
7.3 The recommendation is to reimburse against actual concessionary use. This 

gives transparency, but is approximately 25% below pre-pandemic levels, 
reducing bus operator income and the commercial viability of some bus 
services. DfT guidance is to retain the concessionary fare budget to support 
local bus services. Doing so would allow funding to be targeted to address 
individual services where funding may be required. 

 
7.4 Following the introduction of later bus services on several routes in December 

2022/January 2023 through the National Bus Strategy, Bus Service 
Improvement Plan, the time at which older persons concessionary bus passes 
can be used has reviewed.  

 

Page 46



 
 

  

5 
 www.portsmouth.gov.uk 

7.5  That authority be delegated to the Director of Regeneration in conjunction with 
the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and S151 Officer, to make 
any changes to the level of reimbursement paid to operators if government 
guidance is revised. 

 
 
8. Integrated Impact Assessment  
 
8.1 An Integrated Impact 
[...]
ill have, and how you propose to mitigate any negative 

impacts?

How are you going to measure/check the impact of your proposal?

Q8 - Who was involved in the Integrated impact assessment?

Simon Bell 

Hayley Chivers 

This IIA has been approved by: Felicity Tidbury

Contact number: 02392 688261

Date: 03/02/2023

Page 58


	Agenda
	3 Forward Plan Omission Notice - Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract Extension
	4 Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract Extension
	Park & Ride Extension - Appendix A  - IIA

	5 Transport for the South East (TfSE) Strategic Investment Plan
	Integrated Impact Assessment TFSE SIP

	6 Concessionary Fare Reimbursement
	Appendix A - Integrated Impact assessment concessionary fares reimbursement 2023




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

 

CABINET MEMBER FOR TRAFFIC & TRANSPORTATION 
 
RECORD OF DECISIONS taken by the Cabinet Member for Traffic & 
Transportation,  , at her meeting held on Thursday, 16 February 2023 at 5.00 
pm in Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Portsmouth 
 

Present 
 

    
 Councillor Suzy Horton (Chair) 
 Councillor Graham Heaney 

Councillor Scott Payter-Harris 
 

 
 

6. Apologies (AI 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Lynne Stagg, Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation.  Councillor Suzy Horton, Deputy Leader chaired 
the meeting in her place. 
 

7. Declarations of Members' Interests (AI 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

8. Forward Plan Omission Notice - Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract 
Extension (AI 3) 
 
Members noted the omission to the Forward Plan for 18 January to 18 April 
2023 and noted the publication of the omission notice. 
 

9. Portsmouth Park & Ride Contract Extension (AI 4) 
 
Simon Bell, Principal Public Transport Officer, introduced the report.   
  
The purpose of this report was to seek agreement to extend the existing 
Portsmouth Park & Ride contract to October 2024. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       A legal challenge, due to the length of the current contract (exceeding the 

8-year period), was not anticipated following discussions with both First 
Bus and Stagecoach, during which neither company expressed concern.   
Park and Ride usage had been very low because of the long period of 
non-operation during Covid and Lockdown.  This had effectively delayed 
the whole service.   

  
     For the current financial year, the deficit on the Park and Ride was 

approximately £400k.  The deficit had deteriorated over the course of the 
pandemic.  Officers agreed to provide the exact figures to members as 



 
2 

 

requested.  The Park and Ride was being subsidised from the Parking 
Reserve. 

  
      Officers agreed to provide Members with a breakdown of the total of the 

Parking Reserve, what it is being spent on and allocated to. 
  

     The cost of purchasing electric buses is substantially more than diesel 
buses but the running costs of electric buses are substantially less.  The 
warranty period of an electric bus battery is 10 years whereas diesels 
buses can run for approximately 16 years with repairs.   

  
Chair's summary 
The Chair thanked officers for the report, noted the questions and responses 
and noted her approval for the recommendations. 
  
Decision 
Councillor Suzy Horton, on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
1.    Agreed to extend the current supported Portsmouth Park & Ride 

contract up to 26 October 2024 with delegated authority to the 
Director of Regeneration in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Traffic and Transportation and Section 151 Officer to negotiate with 
the current contractor; 

  
2.    Agreed the increase to the current contract price to an amount 

identified through the Department for Transport instigated network 
review process to a maximum increase of £45,000 per annum; 

  
3.    Approved the development and implementation by the Transport 

Service supported by Procurement and Legal Services, of a 
procurement strategy to re-tender the contract.  The process will 
include a review of options for the electrification or hydrogen 
operation of Park & Ride services, either at point of contract award or 
over the term of the contract.  This process will be informed by the 
projected impact of recent successful Portsmouth City Council 
funding applications including South East Hampshire Rapid Transit 
(SEHRT) and Portsmouth Bus Service Improvement Plan; 

  
4.    Approved that pre-procurement activities may commence, including 

for peer review with fellow councils and soft market testing with 
operators; 

  
5.    Noted that waiver approval will need to be sought from Procurement 

and Legal Services in respect of the proposed extensions to the 
contracts set out above, in accordance with the Council's Contracts 
Procedures Rules. 

  
  
 

10. Transport for the South East (TfSE) Strategic Investment Plan (AI 5) 



 
3 

 

 
James Silvester, Interim Strategic Transport Lead, introduced the report.   
  
The purpose of this report was to provide an update on the development of 
Transport for the South East's (TfSE's) Strategic Investment Plan (SIP) 
following public consultation and recommend approval of the document.  
  
TfSE was encouraging constituent authorities such as Portsmouth City 
Council (PCC) to approve the SIP before the Partnership Board considers the 
final SIP in March 2023 and agrees the process for submitting it to 
Government. 
  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
      TfSE will submit the SIP to the Government in March 2023.  For most of 

the schemes in the SIP, there is no certainty as to when exactly the project 
will be funded or delivered.  Some of the proposals, including some of the 
National Highways and Network Rail schemes, are in existing 
programmes.  Most of the others though are unfunded. 

  
      Officers from Transport for South-East are talking to all 16 local transport 

authorities to ascertain prioritisations and short, medium or long-term 
aspirations as to when the schemes might realistically be delivered. 

   
      The document runs until 2050 and is a very long-term strategy document 

which would evolve over the years. 
  

      Schemes being included in the SIP did not mean that the Government 
would necessarily fund them 100%, either partly or entirely.  Some 
schemes may require local contributions or other sources of funding. 

  
Members' Comments 
  
       Members were pleased to see the inclusion of the Eastern Road schemes 

in the plan. 
  

      Members expressed concern at the report having no measurable targets 
currently and requested further update reports to be bought back to the 
Traffic and Transportation meetings. 

  
Chair's summary 
The Chair noted the need to constantly keep projects live whilst looking for 
synergies with other funding opportunities and schemes to take advantage, 
when opportunities arise, to enter bids.  The Chair thanked officers for the 
report and noted her approval for the recommendations. 
  
Decision 
Councillor Suzy Horton on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  



 
4 

 

1. Noted the inclusion of the Eastern Road active travel schemes 
within the SIP as outlined in section 4 of the report; 

  
2. Approved the final draft of the SIP for the South-East. 

  
  
 

11. Concessionary Fare Reimbursement (AI 6) 
 
Simon Bell, Principal Transport Officer, introduced the report.   
  
The purpose of the report was to provide an update on revisions to the 
scheme made in the Traffic & Transportation Cabinet decision meeting in 
September 2022, following an update in Department for Transport (DfT) 
guidance.  The report provided updated recommendations for Concessionary 
Bus Passes reimbursement to bus operators in 2023/24 in accordance with 
this guidance. 
  
Charles Burn made a verbal deputation in favour of the proposal.  This was 
not minuted but can be viewed at: 
  
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation, 16 February 2023 on Livestream 
  
Members' questions 
In response to Members' questions, officers clarified: 
  
       Bus services being withdrawn will be detailed in a paper coming to the 

T&T decision meeting on 8 March 2023.  First Bus had indicated, without 
additional council support, they will not operate services 13/14, 18 and 22. 

  
o   Service 18 runs from upper Paulsgrove through Cosham, Hilsea, 

North End and down through Fratton and Southsea.  This runs 
every 35 minutes Monday to Friday and every hour Saturday and 
Sunday. 
  

o   Services 13 & 14 start at the city centre out of Arundel Street and 
operate a loop either via Milton or Baffins.  They leave as number 
13 and turn to number 14 around Portsmouth City College. 
  

o   Service 22 operates around Cosham but also goes to Farlington and 
Highbury. 

  
        Following DfT guidance, PCC will fund the service initially short term whilst 

a comprehensive tender of all services is carried out.  A further paper will 
be bought to T&T in June 2023 with recommendations in terms of which 
contract and which services will be awarded.  Money will be available for 
the whole financial year for those services. 

  
       Approximately £150k in support for the tendered bus services had come 

from the Parking Reserve in the past year. 
  

https://livestream.com/accounts/14063785/cabinet-tt-16feb2023


 
5 

 

       Services 13/14 are subsidised on Sundays and Bank Holidays but the rest 
of the time they are purely commercial operations.  Service 22 is a council 
supported service supported to approximately £42k a year.  Services 18 & 
19 are purely commercial services until the end of March. 

  
      There was no current passenger data from First Bus in relation to older 

person usage, but this would be provided. 
  
  
Members' comments 
  
      Members considered it reasonable to revert to funding on the basis of 

number of trips made. 
  

       Members requested that consideration be given to extending the earlier 
start time for attendance at dental and GP appointments. 

  
 Chair's Summary 
The Chair took on board the point about extending the scheme to those 
attending dental and GP appointments and noted the need to research into 
the viability of the services.  She thanked everyone for the reports, comments 
and questions. 
  
Decision 
Councillor Suzy Horton on behalf of the Cabinet Member for Traffic and 
Transportation: 
  
1.    Noted the contents of the report; 

  
2.    Approved that the bus operator reimbursement rate reverts to actual 

journeys made using the concessionary pass from 1 April 2023; 
  

3.    Approved that unallocated concessionary travel budget be used to 
meet the cost for reinstating bus service withdrawals during 
2023/2024 in the first instance following DfT guidance; 

  
4.    Approved the revision of the older persons concessionary pass end 

time to 02:00 from the current 23:00 hours, from 1 April 2023; 
5.    Delegated authority to the Director of Regeneration in conjunction 

with the Cabinet Member for Traffic and Transportation and the S151 
Officer, to make changes to the operator reimbursement rate within 
the allocated budget where such changes are considered necessary 
having regard to any amendments to central government guidance; 

  
6.    Noted the findings of the hospital appointment trial and extends this 

trial until 31 March 2024 in order to collect further data and report 
back to Traffic & Transportation Cabinet Member in February 2024. 

  
  
 
 



 
6 

 

The meeting concluded at 5.36 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
  

  
Cabinet Member for Traffic & Transportation 

 

 


